505593862 07/29/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5640663

	Name	Execution Date	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT			
SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		

JOHANN J. NEISZ	01/09/2002
ROBERT E. LUND	01/09/2002
KIMBERLY A. ANDERSON	01/09/2002
VICKI R. VANDERSLOOT	01/11/2002
TERENCE M. MOORE	01/10/2002
MARK S. BOUCHIER	01/09/2002
RANDY L. MORNINGSTAR	01/09/2002
GARY A. ROCHELEAU	01/09/2002

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	
Street Address: 10700 BREN ROAD WEST		
City:	MINNETONKA	
State/Country:	State/Country: MINNESOTA	
Postal Code:	55343	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	15384946	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:	: (612)234-4465		
Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.			
Phone:	612-216-1700		
Email:	pto@sumiplaw.com		
Correspondent Name:	SKAAR ULBRICH MACARI, P.A.		
Address Line 1:	601 CARLSON PARKWAY		
Address Line 2:	SUITE 1050		
Address Line 4:	MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55305		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	ł:	5008.122US03	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		MATTHEW T. MACARI	
SIGNATURE:		/Matthew T. Macari/	

DATE SIGNED:	07/29/2019		
Total Attachments: 5			
source=Assignment_Inventors_to_AMS_Inc#page1.tif			
source=Assignment_Inventors_to_AMS_Inc#page2.tif			
source=Assignment_Inventors_to_AMS_Inc#page3.tif			
source=Assignment_Inventors_to_AMS_Inc#page4.tif			
source=Assignment_Inventors_to_AMS	_Inc#page5.tif		

ASSIGNMENT

Whereas we, the below named inventors, with residences and citizenships as indicated below; have made an invention in

SURGICAL ARTICLES AND METHODS

and have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States of America based thereon, which application is identified in the United States Patent and Trademark Office as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 10/005,837 filed November 9, 2001.

Now, therefore, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, we have individually and jointly agreed to assign and transfer and do hereby assign and transfer unto American Medical Systems, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having its principal office at 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota, 55343 (the "Company") its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said invention and application, and in and to any parent, division or continuation (in whole or in part) of said application, and in and to U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 09/917,443 filed July 27, 2001; U.S. Patent Application Serial Number 09/917,562 filed July 27, 2001, U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/263,472 filed January 23, 2001, U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/269,829, filed February 20, 2001; U.S. Provisional Application Serial No. 60/281,350 filed April 4, 2001, U.S. Provisional Application Serial Number 60/295,068 filed June 1, 2001, and Provisional Application Serial No.60/306,915 filed July 20, 2001, from which said application claims priority, and in and to any and all improvements in the said invention made by us solely, or any of us jointly, or made jointly with others; and in and to any and all Letters Patent, reexaminations, reissues, or extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted thereon or on any parent, divisional, continuation (in whole or in part), renewal, reexamination, reissue, or other or further application based in whole or in part upon the said invention or improvements thereon, to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by us or any of us had this assignment and transfer not been made,

We do further agree for ourselves and for our heirs, executors, and administrators, to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments, and documents, and to perform such other acts as we lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by the said Company, its successors, assigns, and nominees, fully to secure its right, title, and interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent, Utility Models, or Inventors' Certificates in any and all countries;

And we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent which may be granted upon any of the said applications, to the said Company, as the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein.

American Medical Systems, Office of Intellectual Property Counsel, 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 U.S.A

Page 1

Date

Johann J. Neisz Residence: Coon Rapids, Minnesota Citizenship: Germany

STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

9 annan day of 🛸 , \mathcal{A} , before me personally appeared the On this above-named Johann J. Neisz, personally known by me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that said person executed the same as said person's free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

(Seal)

~ ¹

Notary Public

Robert E. Lund Residence: St. Michael, Minnesota Citizenship: U.S.A.

STATE OF MINNESOTA SS. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

nna On this day of before me personally appeared the above-named Robert E. Lund, personally known by me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that said person executed the same as said person's free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.



Notary Public

American Medical Systems, Office of Intellectual Property Counsel, 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 U.S.A

Page 2

Kimberly A. Anderson Residence: Eagan, Minnesota Citizenship: U.S.A.

<u>1/09/02</u> Date

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

SS.

)

On this ______ day of _____ day of ______ day of ______, before me personally appeared the above-named Kimberly A. Anderson, personally known by me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that said person executed the same as said person's free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

MELISSA ANN SOMMERFELD Notary Public Minnesota mmission Expires Jan. 31, 2005 Notary Public c 2_ Vicki R. Vandersloot Residence: Minneapolis, Minnesota Citizenship: U.S.A. STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN 11 On this day of JANNUY, JOV, before me personally appeared the above-named Vicki R. Vandersloot, personally known by me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that said person executed the same as said person's free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

MELISSA ANN SOMMERFELD Notary Public

DM Notary Public

American Medical Systems, Office of Intellectual Property Counsel, 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 U.S.A

Page 3

1/10/07 Ference M. Moore

Residence: Tomkins Cove, New York Citizenship: U.S.A.

STATE OF MINNESOTA COUNTY OF Heneph) ss.

 \underline{UDL} , before me personally appeared the nnari On this day of and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.



Notary Public

Mark S. Bouchier Residence: Lakeville, Minnesota Citizenship: U.S.A.

STATE OF MINNESOTA) ss. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

 $\underline{)}, \underline{20}$ before me personally appeared the day of Jannary On this above-named Mark S. Bouchier, personally known by me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that said person executed the same as said person's free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.



Lehson (enn Notary Public

American Medical Systems, Office of Intellectual Property Counsel, 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 U.S.A

Page 4

Randy Z. Morningstar Residence: Brooklyn Park, Minnesota Citizenship: U.S.A.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)) ss. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)



MELISSA ANN SOMMERFELD Notary Public Minnesota ission Expires Jan. 31, 2005 Mv Com

Melison ann Sommell

Lary a. Norhl

Gary A. Rockeleau Residence: Maple Grove, Minnesota Citizenship: U.S.A.

STATE OF MINNESOTA)) ss. COUNTY OF HENNEPIN)

January -

On this ______ day of ______ day of ______, before me personally appeared the above-named Gary A. Rocheleau, personally known by me, and known by me to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and who acknowledged that said person executed the same as said person's free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.



isa an Semmerful Notary Public

American Medical Systems, Office of Intellectual Property Counsel, 10700 Bren Road West, Minnetonka, Minnesota 55343 U.S.A

Page 5

PATENT REEL: 049887 FRAME: 0135

RECORDED: 07/29/2019